

No. 01-31026

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TRAVIS PACE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BOGALUSA SCHOOL BOARD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
TOVAH R. CALDERÓN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice, CRT/APP
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT:	
FAILURE TO ESTABLISH A VIOLATION OF THE IDEA DOES NOT NECESSARILY PRECLUDE A PLAINTIFF'S RELATED CLAIMS UNDER THE ADA AND SECTION 504	13
A. The Legal Standards Applicable To ADA And Section 504 Claims Differ From The Legal Standards Used to Assess IDEA Claims	13
B. The District Court Improperly Precluded Plaintiff's ADA Claims	18
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Birmingham v. Omaha Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Copeland v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1995)	11, 19
<i>D.F. v. Western Sch. Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 559 (S.D. Ind. 1996)	26, 27
<i>Duncan v. WMATA</i> , 240 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Fontenot v. Louisiana Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1986)	805 17
<i>Hoekstra v. Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 103 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 1996), denied, 520 U.S. 1244 (1997)	cert. 26
<i>Howell v. Waterford Pub. Schs.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D. Mich. 1990)	24
<i>Jonathan G. v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 352 La. 1994)	(W.D. 12, 24
<i>Marvin H. v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 714 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1983)	12, 23
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1012 (1983)	24-26
<i>Moubry v. Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Minn. 1998)	26
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D. La. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 99-806, 2001 WL 969103 La. Aug. 23, 2001)	(E.D. <i>passim</i>
<i>Robert H. v. Nixa R-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 26 I.D.E.L.R. 564 (W.D. Mo. 1997)	25
<i>Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991), aff'd on reh'g en banc, 959 F.2d 1283 (1992)	19
<i>Swate v. Hartwell</i> , 99 F.3d 1282, 1289 (5th Cir. 1996)	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Urban v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist.</i> , 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996)	26, 27
<i>Williams v. Herman’s Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 264 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 2001)	2

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),	
42 U.S.C. 12010 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)-(3)	14
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	14
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)-(2)	13
42 U.S.C. 12132	1, 14
42 U.S.C. 12134	2
42 U.S.C. 12204	2

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),	
20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A)	11, 16
20 U.S.C. 1406	2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A)	16
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)	17
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A)	17
20 U.S.C. 1415(l)	11, 18, 24
20 U.S.C. 1416(a)(1)	2
20 U.S.C. 1417	2

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504,	
29 U.S.C. 794	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	15

42 U.S.C. 1983	7
--------------------------	---

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:1952	17
---	----

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 35.149-35.151	14
28 C.F.R. 35.150	2
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)	10, 14, 18, 21
28 C.F.R. 35.150(b)(1)	15
28 C.F.R. 35.151	2, 10
28 C.F.R. 35.151(a)-(b)	15, 18
28 C.F.R. 35.151(c)	15, 21
28 C.F.R. 35.190(b)(2)	6
28 C.F.R. Part 41	1
28 C.F.R. 42.520(a)	17
28 C.F.R. 42.520-42.522	10, 15
34 C.F.R. 104.21-104.23	10, 15
34 C.F.R. 104.22(a)	18
34 C.F.R. 104.33-104.37	16
34 C.F.R. 300.305-300.309	16

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> , Introductory Note to ch. 1 (1982)	19
